
CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5e.(1)   
 April 25-26, 2007 

 Page 2 of 4 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
 
 

Location 
Project Description 

Reason for Supplemental Funds 

EA 
PPNO 

Program Year 
Budget Year 
Prgm Codes 

Program 

 
State 

Federal 
Current 
Budget 
Amount 

 
 

State 
Federal 

Additional 
Allocation 

 
 

State 
Federal 
Revised 

Total Amount 
 
2.5e.(1) Supplemental Funds for Previously Voted Projects Resolution FA-06-14

1 
$5,532,000 
$4,866,000 

Department of 
Transportation 

Santa Cruz LTC 
Santa Cruz 
05N-SCr-1 
15.8/17.6 

 

 
In the city of Santa Cruz, on Route 1 from 
Morrissey Boulevard to River Street and 
Route 17 from Ocean Street to 
Pasatiempo overcrossing.  Widen from four 
to six lanes and construct concrete barrier 
and soundwalls. 
 
Final Project Development Adjustment: 
N/A 
 
Final Right-of-Way Share Adjustment: N/A 
 
Supplemental Funds needed to complete 
construction.   
 

APPROVED FOR ONLY $4,866,000 IN 
ADDITIONAL FUNDS. 

 
129101 
05-542F 

GF RIP / 05-06 
2005-06 

801-3008 
20.20.075.600 

 
 

RIP / 06-07 
2006-07 

801-3008 
20.20.075.600 

 

 
 
 
 
 

$45,245,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$45,245,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$5,532,000 
$4,866,000 

 
 

$5,532,000 
$4,866,000 

 

$45,245,000

$5,532,000 
$4,866,000 

$50,777,000
$50,111,000

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
The Department recommends that this request for $5,532,000 be approved to allow this project to 
complete construction.  It should be noted, however, that on April 5, 2007, the Santa Cruz County 
Regional Transportation Commission, acting upon the recommendation of their staff, voted to support 
the use of only $4,866,000 in additional funds for this project. 
 

          
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
The project is located on Route 1 near the city of Santa Cruz, from La Fonda Avenue Overcrossing to 
0.3 miles west of Emeline Street Undercrossing, and on Route 17 from Route 1/17 Separation to 
Pasatiempo Drive Overcrossing.  This project provides merge lanes for the Route 1 and Route 17 
interchange and provides for concrete barrier and soundwalls.   

Project Limits

Santa Cruz 
County 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5e.(1)   
 April 25-26, 2007 

 Page 3 of 4 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
FUNDING STATUS: 
The project was programmed in the 1988 STIP and was voted in September 2005 for $40,012,000.  
Delegated supplemental funds of $5,300,000 for award were approved by the Executive Director 
of the Commission, per Resolution G-05-04, and the project was awarded in March 2006 for 
$45,245,000.  Project funding also includes a $3,300,000 contribution from the Department’s 
Soundwall Retrofit Program, and two cooperative agreements are in place with the city and the 
regional transportation agency for a total of $825,000, for traffic management activities related to 
the project.  The total budgeted amount available for the project is $47,720,000.  An additional 
$5,532,000 in supplemental funds is needed to complete the on-going construction contract and 
results in an overall increase of 12.2 percent over the current allocation.  Inasmuch as project 
construction is less than 50 percent complete, the Department is proposing this level of funding in 
order to cover the increased costs already incurred and also restore the project contingency.  On 
April 5, 2007, the Santa Cruz County Regional Transportation Commission, acting upon the 
recommendation of their staff, voted to support to restore contingency on the remaining work at 
only 2 ½ percent, reducing the $5,532,000 by $666,000, to $4,866,000. 
  
REASONS FOR COST INCREASE: 
Most of the work that contributed to the cost increase occurred in the area around creeks and are noted 
below. 

• Significant unsuitable wet and organic material was encountered when building bridge 
abutment fills as well as in the median area for pavement widening.  The material could not be 
used as planned in the original design, and a combination of methods were utilized to remedy 
the problem, increasing the overall project costs. 

• Buried man-made objects (concrete beams) were unexpectedly found in two creek channels 
and required removal to allow for bridge piles, footings, and creek restoration work. 

• Redesign of rock slope protection (RSP) limits took place after the start of construction in 
reaction to property owner concerns; the redesign work resulted in expansion of the area of 
RSP placement. 

• Conditions required removal of additional existing erosion protection concrete beyond the 
limits shown in the contract plans.  The result was increased removal costs, RSP placement 
costs, and trucking costs. 

• Permit for creek work required the work to be accelerated in order to meet the seasonal 
deadline; therefore, work was performed in multiple shifts, at an additional cost. 

• High water tables in the creeks caused extreme muddy conditions that substantially slowed 
operations. 

• Design changes were needed due to unidentified underground utilities encountered during 
drainage system construction. 

 
The result of the above items was an expanded scope of work and loss of production.  In addition, 
ambiguity in the contract specifications resulted in a contractor request to extend the permanent steel 
pile casings.  Longer piles required ordering additional steel pile casings and approving the plans for 
installation.  Delays caused by this effort pushed the work into the rainy season increasing the overall 
project costs.  The contractor’s field welding operation to extend the pile casings proved more 
difficult, costly, and timely than anticipated, however.   
 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5e.(1)   
 April 25-26, 2007 

 Page 4 of 4 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

FUNDING OPTIONS 
OPTION A: Approve this request for supplemental funds, as presented above, for $5,532,000 to 

complete the project as currently scoped.  
 
OPTION B: Approve this request consistent with Santa Cruz County Regional Transportation 

Commission recommendation for $4,866,000 in additional funds for this project. 
 
OPTION C: Deny this request, direct the Department to revise the project to remain within the 

allocated amount and remove elements from the scope of work.  The Department has 
considered this option and determined that reducing the scope of work on this project, 
and executing another project to complete the deleted work later, would result in 
greater costs and more disruption to the traveling public.   

 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 
The Department recommends that this request of $5,532,000, as presented in Option A above, be 
approved to allow this project to complete construction. 
 
 
 
 




